

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 2425-2021, Version: A

Int. No. 2425-A

By Council Members Salamanca, Vallone, Yeger, Holden, Dinowitz, Rosenthal, Cabrera, Levin, Ampry-Samuel, Koslowitz, Adams, Cumbo, Ayala, D. Diaz, Riley, Louis, Rose, Ulrich, Cornegy, Moya, Chin, Dromm, Eugene, Powers, Koo, Treyger, Grodenchik, Brooks-Powers, Borelli, Barron, Kallos, Reynoso, Van Bramer, Brannan, Lander, Maisel, Feliz, Cabán and Gennaro

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to requiring borough commissioners in the department of environmental protection

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 57 of the New York city charter is amended by adding a new section 1405 to read as follows:

- § 1405. Borough commissioners. a. For each borough, the commissioner of environmental protection shall assign a borough commissioner, who shall:
- 1. Inform the commissioner of environmental protection regarding programs, personnel, and facilities within the borough to which such borough commissioner is assigned; and
- 2. Consult when appropriate with the relevant borough president, other borough commissioners of the department and community boards.
- b. Nothing in this section shall prohibit the commissioner of environmental protection from assigning as borough commissioner under this section an employee who is also assigned to a position in the department pursuant to subdivision f of section 2704 or subdivision a of section 2706.
 - § 2. This local law takes effect 90 days after it becomes law.

JB/KS LS #18126 12/1/21 8:27pm